

Supreme Court No. 18-1235
Audubon County District Court No. GCPR008999

IOWA SUPREME COURT

**In the Matter of the Guardianship and Conservatorship of
Marvin M. Jorgensen, Ward**

**Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley, and Dallas Wheatley,
Appellants**

Date of District Court Decisions: April 27, 2018 and June 21, 2018

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR AUDUBON COUNTY
HONORABLE KATHLEEN A. KILNOSKI, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

Appellants' Final Brief

Julia L. Vyskocil, Eldon L. McAfee and Daniel P. Kresowik
Counsel of Record for Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley and Dallas
Wheatley

BRICK GENTRY, P.C.

6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: 515-274-1450

Email: Julie.vyskocil@brickgentrylaw.com,
Eldon.mcafee@brickgentrylaw.com, Dan.kresowik@brickgentrylaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement.....	8
Statement of the Case	8
Statement of Facts.....	9
Preservation of Error.....	22
Scope of Review.....	22
Argument	23
Error 1: The District Court Erred by Reforming Wheatleys’ Leases to Increase Rents, Rescind the Lease Terms, and Amend Grazing Sublease Provisions, Contrary to Iowa Law, Marvin’s Past Course of Dealing and the Settlement Agreement.....	23
A. The District Court's Order effectively rescinded the Settlement Agreement and reformed the Wheatleys' leases in violation of Iowa farm lease law.....	24
B. There was no finding of mistake, fraud, ambiguity, unconscionability, bad faith, or that the Settlement Agreement or leases failed to reflect the "true agreement" of the parties	27
C. The Conservator was not violating its fiduciary duty to the Ward by applying the rate and time period set forth in the Settlement Agreement	34

D. By reforming the leases, the Court disregarded the Ward's prior course of dealing with the family members.....	38
Error 2: The District Court Erred in Removing the Chappel Farm from Dallas’s Written Lease.	41
Error 3: The District Court Erred By Disregarding Uncontroverted Evidence that Marvin Intended to Lease the Corning Farm to Dallas..	44
Conclusion	46
Request for Oral Argument.....	47
Cost Certificate	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	47
Proof of Service.....	48
Certificate of Filing	50

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bernet v. Rogers</i> , 519 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994)	33
<i>C & J Fertilizer, Inc. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1975)	32
<i>Casey v. Lupkes</i> , 286 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1979)	32
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</i> , 587 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1998)	35
<i>In re Brice's Guardianship</i> , 233 Iowa 183, 8 N.W.2d 576 (1943)	35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 44
<i>In re Estate of Wulf</i> , 526 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 1994)	22-23
<i>In re Guardianship of Griesinger</i> , 804 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa App. 2011)	34-35
<i>In re Marriage of Shanks</i> , 758 NW.2d 506 (Iowa 2008)	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney for Disciplinary bd. v. Murphy</i> , 800 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2011)	35
<i>Leise v. Schiebel</i> , 67 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1954)	26
<i>McCormack v. Molburg</i> , 43 Iowa 561 (Iowa 1876)	30-31
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co. v. PGI Intern.</i> , 882 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa App. 2016)	27-28
<i>Orr v. Mortvedt</i> , 735 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2007)	43
<i>Palmer v. Swift</i> , 656 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2003)	34
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	28
<i>Petty v. Faith Bible Christian Outreach Ctr., Inc.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 1998)	29
<i>Porter v. Harden</i> , 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017)	26

<i>Salomon v. Newby</i> , 228 N.W. 661 (Iowa 1930)	38
<i>Smith v. Stowell</i> , 125 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1954)	28
<i>Stream v. Grow</i> , 2010 WL 1578233 (Iowa App. 2010).....	29, 32
<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1996)	28
<i>Wellman Sav. Bank v. Adams</i> , 454 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1990)	28, 32

Statutes

Iowa Code § 562.1A (2018)	26
Iowa Code § 562.5 (2018)	18, 41
Iowa Code § 562.6 (2018)	18, 24, 25, 26, 41
Iowa Code § 562.7 (2018)	18, 24, 25, 26, 41, 42
Iowa Code § 633.641 (2018)	35
Iowa Code § 633.647 (2018)	23
Iowa Code § 633.668 (2018)	36, 39

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g) (2018).....	44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2018).....	22
